No. 24-1180

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

CORRINE MORGAN THOMAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HUMBOLDT COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PROFESSORS STEVEN G. CALABRESI AND GARY S. LAWSON AND THE LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

> AMIT R. VORA Counsel of Record MARILYN VACCARO KASOWITZ LLP 1633 Broadway New York, New York 10019 (212) 506-1834 avora@kasowitz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii			
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1			
ARGUMENT			
I.	The Numbers Militate for Incorporating the Seventh Amendment		
II.	The Right to a Civil Jury Is Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition7		
III.	I. There Are No Doctrinal or Policy Barriers to Review11		
	A.	Bombolis Is No Longer Good Law11	
	B.	Incorporation Is Warranted via the Privileges-or-Immunities Clause or the Due Process Clause	
	C.	Policy Arguments Rooted in Federalism Do Not Trump Constitutional Law15	
CONCLUSION16			

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ii

Cases

Barron v. Baltimore, 32 U.S. 243 (1833)		
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Heath Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022)14		
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)1, 4, 5, 13		
Minneapolis & St. L.R. Co. v. Bombolis, 241 U.S. 211 (1916)		
SEC v. Jarkesy, 603 U.S. 109 (2024)		
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)13		
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019)1, 4, 3		
United States v. Vaello Madero, 596 U.S. 159 (2022)1		
Statutes and Legislative Materials		
An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States § 9, 1 Stat. 73,77 (1789)		
39th Cong. Globe (1866)13, 14		

111
An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States, Northwest of the River Ohio art. II (1787)
Other Authorities
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights:</i> Creation and Reconstruction (1998)11, 13
William Blackstone, Commentaries2, 7
 John R. Bunker, "You Could Look It Up": The Judicial Opinions of Sol Wachtler on the New York Court of Appeals, 52 Syracuse L. Rev. 847 (2002)
American History and Tradition?, 87 Texas L. Rev. 7 (2008)
Steven G. Calabresi et al., Individual Rights Under State Constitutions in 2018: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in a Modern-Day Consensus of the States?, 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 49 (2018)

iii

Steven G. Calabresi et al., State Bills of Rights in 1787 and 1791: What Individual Rights are Really Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?, 85 S. Cal. L. Review
1451 (2012)5, 6
The Complete Anti-Federalist (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981)
The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed. 1891)
The Founders' Constitution (P. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds. 1987)9
Reginald Horsman, <i>The Northwest</i> Ordinance and the Shaping of an Expanding Republic, The Wisconsin Magazine of History (1989)
Noah Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language (1828)11
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional</i> <i>History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973)
